

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0089

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOSEPH SCOTT WAIGAND,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR UNION COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. LLOYD, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE KRICKBAUM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov

TIMOTHY RAY KENYON
Union County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

ARGUMENT 23

I. The district court’s restitution order was well-within its discretion. There are sufficient facts in the record supporting the court’s conclusion that Waigand’s conduct caused the bank \$988,636.25 in loss. 23

II. The district court also acted within its discretion in declining to put an offset provision in its restitution order. 31

III. Waigand’s unpreserved claim that a jury must find facts supporting a restitution order has no merit and, even if it did, has no bearing on Waigand’s case. Nor can Waigand show that his restitution counsel breached an essential duty and that he was prejudiced as a result. 33

A. If the Court reaches the merits, it should join the rest of the courts that have addressed this issue and conclude that the jury-trial right does not apply to restitution. 38

B. Nor can Waigand show that his restitution counsel breached an essential duty here because counsel had no duty to make a meritless argument. 44

IV. Waigand’s restitution counsel had no duty to raise an equitable estoppel claim because such an argument would have been meritless.....48

CONCLUSION 53

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	37, 38
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	47
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	39, 40
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (Jan. 7, 2019).....	42
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	38, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Bengis</i> , 783 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2015)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 522 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 800 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Churn</i> , 800 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	47
<i>United States v. Printz</i> , 594 F. App'x 883 (7th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 41
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	47

State Cases

<i>Bailiff v. Adams County Conference Bd.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2002)	50
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017)	45
<i>Goodwin v. Iowa District Court for Davis County</i> , -- N.W.2d --, No. 18-0737, 2019 WL 6973596 (Iowa Dec. 20, 2019)	36
<i>Jose v. State</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	35
<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)	47

<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	47
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	49
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	34
<i>Poyner v. Iowa Dist. Court, Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 02-1349, 2003 WL 21543536 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2003).....	50
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	37
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997)	37
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	32
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009)	44
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , No. 09-1457, 2010 WL 5276884 (Iowa Dec. 17, 2010).....	24
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	38, 48, 49
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	44
<i>State v. Deslaurier</i> , 371 P.3d 505 (Ore. Ct. App. 2016).....	40
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 839 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 2013).....	32
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019)	34, 35
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>State v. Holmberg</i> , 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 336 P.3d 897 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	37
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	32, 38, 46
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)	24, 32

<i>State v. Lang</i> , No. 10-0577, 2010 WL 5050568 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2010).....	35
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987).....	41, 46
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	37, 48
<i>State v. Paxton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2004).....	32
<i>State v. Schoelerman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982)	46
<i>State v. Shears</i> , 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	24, 25, 26, 42
<i>State v. Sims</i> , No. 10-0883, 2011 WL 2076332 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Sogard</i> , No. 06-0341, 2007 WL 461318 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , No. 16-1193, 2018 WL 1182617 (Iowa Ct. App. March 7, 2018).....	29
<i>State v. Storrs</i> , 351 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	44
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 859 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2015).....	45, 49
<i>State v. Turner</i> , No. 15-2191, 2016 WL 7393894 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	34, 40
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	42, 52
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)	26
<i>State v. Wenzel</i> , 306 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1981)	52
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 910.1(3)	25
Iowa Code § 910.1(4)	25
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a).....	25

Iowa Code § 910.8..... 32

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10 52

Other Authorities

Cortney E. Lollar, *What is Criminal Restitution?*,
100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (Nov. 2014)..... 46
